POLICE MEMORANDUM 5-2024

DATE: April 22, 2024

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager

FROM: James S. May Jr., Chief of Police

Randall L. Darlin, Deputy Chief of Police

SUBJECT: CR-94 – Adams County Speed Enforcement Saturation Patrols Mutual Aid

Agreement

PURPOSE

To consider CR-94, a resolution approving a Mutual Aid Agreement between the City and the Adams County Sheriff's Office (ACSO) to provide mutual aid from April 1, 2024, through April 1, 2025, to conduct speed enforcement saturation patrols for speed contests throughout Adams County.

BACKGROUND

The Adams County Sheriff's Office is requesting that the Brighton, Commerce City, Northglenn, Thornton, and Westminster police departments provide mutual aid during speed enforcement saturation patrols for speed contests.

Under Colorado Revised Statutes § 42-4-1105, officers and equipment from the Northglenn Police Department (NPD) would be temporarily assigned to the ACSO. The requested patrols are from 8 a.m. April 1, 2024, through 2 a.m. April 1, 2025, or until such time as necessary to complete the duties associated with this temporary assignment.

All law enforcement officers assigned to the operation would be under the immediate command of their agency's personnel.

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS

The cost associated with officers working speed enforcement saturation patrols ranges from \$36.35 per hour to \$50.98 per hour based on the tenure of the officer assigned. The cost can be 1.5 times higher if the officer is working overtime during the assignment. These funds are included in NPD's 2024 Budget.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of CR-94.

STAFF REFERENCE

If Council Members have any questions, please contact James S. May, Jr., Chief of Police, at jmay@northglenn.org or 303.450.8967.

CR-94 – Adams County Speed Enforcement Saturation Patrols Mutual Aid Agreement

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. No. CR-94 Series of 2024 Series of 2024 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT REGARDING SPEED **ENFORCEMENT SATURATION PATROLS** BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: The Mutual Aid Agreement between the Adams County Sheriff's Office, Section 1. the cities of Brighton Police Department, Broomfield Police Department, Commerce City Police Department, Federal Heights Police Department, Northglenn Police Department, Thornton Police Department, Westminster Police Department, and the Colorado State Patrol, attached hereto, regarding the temporary assignment of police officers and equipment to conduct speed enforcement saturation patrols is hereby approved and the Chief of Police is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City. DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this ______ day of _______, 2024. MEREDITH LEIGHTY Mayor ATTEST: JOHANNA SMALL, MMC City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: COREY Y. HOFFMANN

City Attorney



Mutual Aid Agreement for temporary duty in Adams County, Colorado, from April 1, 2024, through April 1, 2025, with Brighton, Commerce City, Northglenn, Thornton and Westminster Police Departments and Colorado State Patrol

To Listed Chiefs of Police:

Pursuant to CRS section 42-4-1105, I am formally requesting officers and equipment from your respective departments be temporarily assigned to the Adams County Sheriff's Office to conduct Speed Enforcement saturation patrols for Speed Contests throughout Adams County from April 1, 2024, beginning at 0800 hours through April 1, 2025, at 0200 hours, or until necessary to complete the duties associated with this temporary assignment.

All law enforcement officers assigned to the operation shall be under the immediate supervision of the requesting agency. All officers shall remain subject to their agency's policies and procedures.

Each agency is responsible and liable for the acts and omissions of its own officers, agents, or employees in connection with the performance of their official duties under this Agreement. For tort liability purposes, no participating agency shall be considered the agent of other participating agencies. Each participating agency shall be liable (if at all) only for the torts of its own officers, agents, or employees that occur within the scope of their official duties. Nothing in this MOU is meant to waive any agency's protections pursuant to the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq.

Respectfully requested,

Sheriff Gene R. Claps, or Designee

Matt Domenico or designee Chief of Police Brighton, Colorado

Darrel Guadnola or designee Chief of Police Commerce City, Colorado

James May or designee Chief of Police Northglenn, Colorado

Terrence Gordon or designee Chief of Police Thornton, Colorado

Norm Haubert or designee Chief of Police Westminster, Colorado

JAIL DIVISION